
RESOLUTION NO.18-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE, 
CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT OF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 2018/2019 

 
WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program has 

operated since 1974 to provide local governments withresources to meet the needs of 
persons of low to moderateincome; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce contracts with the Los Angeles County 
Community Development Commission for disbursement of CDBG Funds, through the 
Small Cities Program; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Commerce received a totalof $119,311 ofCDBG Funds 

for the 2018/2019 Fiscal Year and has a total of $115,641 of prior year’s funds for a 
grand total of $243,952 to allocate toward projects; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City Council passed Resolution No. 18-14 on February 6, 2018 

approving the 2018/2019 CDBGproject funding; and 
.  
WHEREAS, the City of Commerce will substantially amend the 2018/2019 CDBG 

project funding to include the cancellation of the City’s ADA Accessibility Improvements 
– Curb Ramps in Bristow/Northwest Area (601990-18) and the reallocation of this 
project’s funding of $111,832 and allocation of $3,809 of rollover funds, as a result of 
unexpended 2017-2018 for a total of $115,641, to the City’s existing Home Preservation 
Grant Program (601074-18). The Home Preservation Grant Program’s total funding 
amount will be increased to $210,641 for FY 2018-2019. 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a public hearing and the required 

prior noticing to provide the public an opportunity to comment on the 2018/2019 CDBG 
Substantial Amendment; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE 

DOES HEARBY RESOLVE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:  
 
Section 1: The City Council approves the Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG) Program Substantial Amendment for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 and instructs staff 
to submit the necessary documents and a copy of this Resolution to the Los Angeles 
County Community Development Commission for approval of the 2018/2019 CDBG 
Substantial Amendment as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 



2018/2019 Substantial Amendment 
Programs/Projects From To 

Home Preservation Grant Program $95,000 $210,641 

Code Enforcement Program $10,000 $10,000 

Community Based Policing Program $14,311 $14,311 

ADA Accessibility Project $111,832 $0 

Total CDBG Funding  $231,143 $234,952 
 
 

 
 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 16th day of October, 2018 
 

 
 
 

      ______________________________ 
      Hugo A. Argumedo, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Lena Shumway, City Clerk 


